
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wed 9
th
 Jul 

2014 

7pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents. Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all formal Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agendas and public 
reports at least five days 
before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees  

(or summaries of 
business undertaken in 
private) for up to six years 
following a meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, on request, to the 
background papers on 
which reports are based 
for a period of up to four 
years from the date of the 
meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

A reasonable number of 
copies of agendas and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public must 
be made available to the 
public attending meetings of 
the Council and its, 
Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when th
[...]
e Support 
Officer (see foot of page 
opposite). 

Fire/ Emergency  
instructions 
 
If the alarm is sounded, 
please leave the building 
by the nearest available 
exit – these are clearly 
indicated within all the 
Committee Rooms. 
 
If you discover a fire, 
inform a member of staff 
or operate the nearest 
alarm call point (wall 
mounted red rectangular 
box).  In the event of the 
fire alarm sounding, leave 
the building immediately 
following the fire exit 
signs.  Officers have been 
appointed with 
responsibility to ensure 
that all visitors are 
escorted from the 
building. 
 

Do Not stop to collect 
personal belongings. 
 

Do Not use lifts. 
 

Do Not re-enter the 
building until told to do 
so.  
 
The emergency 

Assembly Area is on 
Walter Stranz Square. 

 
 
 



 
 

 

 



 
 

 
 
 

PLANNING 

Committee  

 

 

 

9th July 2014 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Andrew Fry (Chair) 
Alan Mason (Vice-Chair) 
Joe Baker 
Roger Bennett 
Michael Braley 
 

Andrew Brazier 
Wanda King 
Yvonne Smith 
David Thain 
 

1. Apologies  
To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
member of the Committee.  

2. Declarations of Interest  
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests or Other Disclosable Interests they may have in 
items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of those 
interests.  

3. Confirmation of Minutes  
To confirm, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of 
the Planning Committee held on 11th June 2014.  
 
(Minutes attached)  

(Pages 1 - 4)  

4. Planning Application 
2014 /114/FUL - 
Sainsbury's 
Supermarkets Ltd, 
Alvechurch Highway, 
Enfield, Redditch, 
Worcestershire B97 6RF  

To consider a Planning Application for minor extension and 
alterations to store to accommodate relocated restaurant, 
toilets, and Explore and Learning concession, together with 
car parking alterations and improvements.  
 
Applicant:  Sainsbury’s Supermarkets Ltd 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
 
(Abbey Ward)  

(Pages 5 - 14)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 

5. Planning Application 
2014/115/FUL - Land 
adjacent Harris Close, 
Greenlands, Redditch, 
Worcestershire  

To consider a Planning Application for the erection of 46 
dwellings, garages, landscaping and associated works.  
 
Applicant:  Mr James Hughes 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
 
(Greenlands Ward)  

(Pages 15 - 28)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 



 
 

 

6. Planning Application 
2014/119/COU - 25 
Unicorn Hill, Town 
Centre, Redditch, 
Worcestershire B97 4QR  

To consider a Planning Application for a change of use from 
Class A3 (Restaurant) to Class A5 (Takeaway) with 
associated works, including new shop front, new exhaust 
system and extended opening hours.   
 
Applicant:  Mr Umit Maman 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover)  
 
(Abbey Ward)  

(Pages 29 - 32)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 

7. Exclusion of the Public  During the course of the meeting it may be necessary, in the 
opinion of the Chief Executive, to consider excluding the 
public from the meeting on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged. It may be necessary, 
therefore, to move the following resolution: 

 
“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, 
as amended. 
 
These paragraphs are as follows: 

subject to the “public interest” test, information relating 
to: 
 
Para 1 - any individual; 

Para 2 - the identity of any individual; 

Para 3 - financial or business affairs; 

Para 4 - labour relations matters; 

Para 5 - legal professional privilege; 

Para 6 - a notice, order or direction; 

Para 7 - the prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime; 

 
may need to be considered as “exempt”.  

8. Confidential Matters (if 
any)  

To deal with any exceptional matters necessary to consider 
after the exclusion of the public (none notified to date.)  

  

 
 



 
 

 

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

11th June 2014 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Andrew Fry (Chair), Councillor Alan Mason (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Joe Baker, Roger Bennett, Michael Braley, Andrew Brazier, 
Wanda King, Yvonne Smith and David Thain 
 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Amar Hussain, Claire Gilbert, David Kelly and Ailith Rutt 
 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 Jan Smyth 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
14th May 2014 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



   

Planning 
Committee 

 

 

 

11th June 2014 

 

 

4. PLANNING APPLICATION 2014/078/FUL –  
FORMER ANSELL GLOVE CO. LTD,  
25 BROAD GROUND ROAD, LAKESIDE,  
REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE B98 8YP  
 
Erection of security lighting 
 
Fly By Nite Conferences Ltd 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
Having regard to the Development Plan and to all other 
material considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, 
subject to the Conditions detailed on Page 7 of the report  
 
(The Committee noted an oral update in relation to late comments 
received from the Council’s Community Safety Officer who had 
advised that he was comfortable that the proposed lighting scheme 
was adequate for security on site and would not result in over-
illumination off-site.)   
 
 

5. PLANNING APPLICATION 2014/088/FUL –  
9 CHESTNUT ROAD, ASTWOOD BANK,  
REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE B96 6AF  
 
Single-storey rear extension and side extension,  
porch and loft conversion with gable end and  
rear flat roofed dormer. 
 
Applicant:  Mr Mitchell Ferris 
 
Mrs N Kift, objector, addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be REFUSED, for the 
following reason: 
 
“By virtue of the design, the proposed extensions would have 
a detrimental visual impact on the street scene. As such the 
development would be contrary to Policies B(BE).13 and 
B(BE).14 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3, the 
advice set out in the Council's adopted Supplementary 
Planning Guidance on Encouraging Good Design and the 
provisions contained within the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF).” 

Agenda Item 3Page 2



   

Planning 
Committee 

 

 

 

11th June 2014 

 

 

(In considering the application and information provided by Officers 
relating to permitted development rights and the public speakers 
objections, Members considered that the proposed design would be 
over-large and bulky and would have a cumulative and visual 
impact on the streetscene.  The Committee therefore refused the 
application for the reason stated in the resolution above.) 
 
 

6. PLANNING APPLICATION 2014/103/COU –  
16 UNICORN HILL, TOWN CENTRE,  
REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE B97 4QU  
 
Change of Use from Hair Salon (A1) 
to Fast Food Takeaway (A5) 
 
Applicant:  Mr Cumali Gultekin 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions set out on pages 15 and 16 of the report, but 
with Condition 3 being amended to read as follows: 
 
“3) The use hereby approved shall only open to the public 

between the hours of: 
 
  11am to 11pm -  Monday to Wednesday 
 11am to 1am   -  Thursday to Saturday  
 11am to 6pm   -  Sunday.” 
 
(Whilst having no objections to the change of use, Members 
considered that the proposed opening time to 3am Thursday to 
Saturday would impact on residents residing in the building, the 
subject of the application, and that an earlier closing time of 1am 
would be more appropriate.) 
  
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.43 pm 
 

 
@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@.. 

           CHAIR  

Agenda Item 3Page 3



Page 4



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 9th July 2014
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Planning Application  2014/114/FUL 
 

Minor extension and alterations to store to accommodate relocated restaurant, 
toilets and Explore and Learning concession, together with car park alterations and 
improvements. 
 
Sainsbury’s Supermarkets Ltd , Alvechurch Highway, Enfield, Redditch, 
Worcestershire, B97 6RF 
 
Applicant: 

  
Sainsbury's Supermarkets Ltd 

Expiry Date: 6th August 2014 
Ward: ABBEY 
 

(see additional papers for Site Plan) 
 

The author of this report is Ailith Rutt, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted on 
Tel: 01527 534064 Email: ailith.rutt@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more 
information. 
 
Site & Proposal Description 
 
Existing large site forming part of retail park adjacent to Alvechurch Highway, and 
accessed from roundabout where the Highway meets Middlehouse Lane. The application 
site includes the former Sainsbury's petrol filling station (PFS) and also the existing store 
and car parking area. However, it does not include the other retail units on the retail park. 
The small roundabout does lie within the site, where all traffic entering the site arrives, 
and turns left for Sainsbury's or right for the other retail units (Homebase/Argos). The site 
also includes some highway margins along Fishing Line Road. 
 
The Sainsbury's store is of b
[...]
______________________ 

 

 

extension were completed and opened for public trade.  If the smaller extension currently 
under consideration were implemented, then this would mean that the Section 106 
contributions associated with the 2011 consent would not be gained because the full size 
of the extension would not be reached. However, the need for these obligations is 
considered to continue to apply in this case, and so a Section 106 agreement in relation 
to this application is also required.  
 
In general, this application is similar, but smaller in scale than, the previous consent and 
therefore the differences should be considered. However, since the previous approval 
there have been many different policy changes, including the introduction of the NPPF 
and therefore it seems prudent to consider the proposals afresh: 
  
Assessment of Proposal 
The key issues in the consideration of this application are the principle of the 
development, the design and visual impact of it, the suitability of the parking quantity and 
layout, sustainability and any items required through a planning obligation. 
 
Principle  
The site is designated for employment generating uses, most of which fall within Class B 
of the Use Classes Order. Therefore, other proposed uses, such as this for A1 retail use, 
need to address the relevant criteria of Policy E(EMP)3. The site is already in use for 
retail purposes, and has been for approximately 25 years, and therefore the retail use of 
the site is accepted. The sustainability of the use is considered below, and the applicant 
has confirmed that additional jobs would result from the proposed extensions and 
alterations. It is therefore not considered appropriate to insist on new employment (B 
class) uses on this site.  
 
Further, the sequential test for retail uses is not appropriate in this case as the proposal is 
for the extension of an existing store rather than the creation of a new one, which should 
be located within the 
[...]
___________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

site as a whole does not exceed 5ha, and therefore there is no requirement to retain an 
emergency vehicle access onto Fishing Line Road, and therefore it is considered 
acceptable that the existing access point be restricted. 
 
The pedestrian and vehicular circulation routes through and within the site are considered 
to be safe and direct and thus are beneficial to all users of the site.  The delivery 
arrangements remain as existing for HGVs and are therefore considered to be 
acceptable.   
 
Sustainability  
The site lies within the urban area of Redditch and is therefore considered to be in a 
sustainable location. The site is accessible to a variety of modes of transport including 
walking, cycling and public transport, and is therefore considered to comply with the 
sustainable objectives of the planning system. Some of these need to be improved to 
encourage sustainable travel in order to minimise any traffic increase related to the 
increase in store size, and are dealt with below as planning obligations.  
 
Planning obligations  
The previous approvals were subject to a Section 106 planning obligation requiring 
various infrastructure improvements.  These were improvements to the subway leading to 
Lydham Close, Riverside; improvements to the footpath from the retail park to the 
roundabout; the provision of a safe pedestrian crossing between Sainsbury's and the 
Argos site, a contribution towards a cycleway on Fishing Line Road and highway signage 
improvements.  
 
Due to the scale and content of the current proposals, it is now considered that these 
infrastructure enhancements would still be required in relation to the current policy 
framework, and therefore these are still sought. The applicants are in discussions with 
officers on these matters and further advice will be provided at the meeting. 
 
It is therefore considered that the following matters should be included in a planning 
obligation in relation to this development: 
 

• Works to Fishing Line Road to provide a new cycle lane to access the store 
 

• Provision of pedestrian signage between the store and the town centre on Fishing 
Line Road/Birmingham Road  

 

• Improvement works to Lydham Close underpass to provide new lights, anti-graffiti 
paint, improved landscaping, mirrors, lines separating pedestrians and cyclists, 
new signage and new litter bins 

 
Other issues 
The condition regarding potential contaminated land is recommended for inclusion as per 
the advice of the regulatory services officer. It is considered that the landscaping 
proposals around the entrance/exit to the subway under the Alvechurch highway should 

Agenda Item 4Page 10



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 9th July 2014
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

be provided and agreed in detail in order that the safety of subway users is ensured in the 
longer term and conditions are attached accordingly. 
 
Conclusion 
The proposed development is considered to be compliant with current policy and unlikely 
to cause significant harm to amenities, safety or other retail interests within Redditch, and 
is therefore recommended favourably.  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the head of Planning and Regeneration to 
GRANT planning permission subject to:- 
 

a) The satisfactory completion of a Section 106 planning obligation ensuring: 
 

• The creation of a new cycle lane on Fishing Line Road  

• Provision of pedestrian signage  

•  Improvement works to Lydham Close underpass  
 

And 
 
b) Conditions as summarised below: 

 
1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date
[...]
____________________________________ 

 

 

  
 Reason: To accurately define the permission for the avoidance of doubt and to 

ensure that the development is satisfactory in appearance in order to safeguard 
the visual amenities of the area in accordance with Policy B(BE).13 of the Borough 
of Redditch Local Plan No.3 

  
Procedural matters  
This application is reported to Planning Committee for determination because the 
application is for ‘major’ development and because it is recommended subject to a 
planning obligation and as such the application falls outside the scheme of delegation to 
Officers. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 13



Page 14



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 9th July 2014
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  2014/115/FUL 
 

Erection of 46 dwellings, garages, landscaping and associated works (Phase 3) 
 
Land Adjacent, Harris Close, Greenlands, Redditch, Worcestershire 
 
Applicant: Mr James Hughes 
Expiry Date: 11th June 2014 
Ward: GREENLANDS 
 

(see additional papers for Site Plan) 
 

The author of this report is Steven Edden, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted 
on Tel: 01527 548474 Email: steve.edden@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more 
information. 
 
Site Description 
This predominantly level and grassed urban greenfield site, which is roughly triangular in 
shape, measures approximately 1.02ha in area.  It is defined as Site 158 in the Borough 
of Redditch Local Plan No.3.  It is bounded to the west by Greenlands Drive, to the east 
by an existing public footpath and bridleway, to the south by a row of protected oak trees 
and to the north, by the existing scout hut, beyond which lies Oakenshaw Road. The land 
is privately owned by the Borough Council. 
 
Proposal Description 
Full planning permission is sought for the erection of 46 new residential units. These 
would be a m
[...]
 standard conditions covering potential land 
contamination   
 
Education Authority 
If development goes ahead in this area, there will be a need for a contribution towards 
local education facilities in accordance with your Supplementary Planning Document on 
planning obligations for education facilities. 
  
Public Consultation Responses 
The application has been advertised by writing to neighbouring properties within the 
vicinity of the application site, by display of public notices on site, and by press notice. 
 
Responses against 
5 letters received. Comments are summarised as follows: 

• Loss of light, outlook and privacy to existing properties  

• Over-development of the site 

• Concerns about impact upon wildlife in the area 

• Volume of traffic will increase: highway safety concerns 

• Noise in the area will increase harming residential amenity 

Other issues which are not material planning considerations have been raised, but are 
not reported here as they cannot be considered in the determination of this application. 

Agenda Item 5Page 18



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 9th July 2014
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Background 
To the immediate north-east of the site lies the site formerly referred to as ‘Site 125’ in the 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan which granted permission in December 2002 for 24 
dwellings (application 2002/094/FUL refers).  This development was referred to as ‘Phase 
1’ and formerly contained the school buildings at Ipsley First School. To the immediate 
east of the site, beyond the public bridleway, lies Site 157, as identified in LP3. This site 
has been referred to as ‘Phase 2’. Phase 2 was granted permission in September 2013 
for the erection of 35 houses and 6 apartments (application 2013/078/FUL refers). 
 
These proposals however, solely concern the redevelopment of what has been 
[...]
they 
are in agreement with the provision, location and mix between social rented units and 
intermediate affordable housing and therefore this issue is considered to have been 
addressed. 
 
Other matters 
Clearly the development as proposed could not take place without agreement to the 
partial diversion of the public right of way. An application has been submitted to divert the 
PROW as stated by the County Councils rights of way team. Discussions between the 
developers and officers are on-going with this respect. The scheme as submitted fully 
satisfies your officers including the Community Safety Officer and the Police Crime Risk 
Manager since the proposed diversion represents a far safer method of walking the short 
section of path which is to be diverted. By retaining the PROW in its current location 
(running north to south between the current site and the adjacent residential site to the 
east) would have presented serious safety and crime implications by virtue of the 
‘tunnelling effect’ created by the close proximity of boundary fences either side of the right 
of way.  
 
Planning Obligation required 
The size of the proposed development is above the policy threshold for requiring 
contributions which should be sought via a planning obligation which in this case would 
cover: 
 

• A contribution towards playing pitches, play areas and open space in the area, 
due to increased demand/requirement from future residents, is required in 
compliance with the SPD. 

• A contribution to provide refuse and re-cycling bins for the new development in 
accordance with Policy WCS.17 of the adopted Worcestershire Waste Core 
Strategy 

• A contribution towards County education facilities. The County have confirmed 
that there is a need in this area to take contributions towards three schools: 
Oak Hill First School, Woodfield Middle and Trinity High School 

• The provision of 18 units on the site to be restricted to affordable housing in 
perpetuity 
 

At the time of writing, the planning obligation is in draft form. 
 
Conclusion 
Officers consider that this detailed application is wholly acceptable having regards to the 
sites constraints and all other material considerations.  Approval of this application would 

Agenda Item 5Page 21



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 9th July 2014
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

meet some of the demonstrated housing need in the Borough.  The proposal is 
considered to comply with the planning policy framework and is unlikely to cause harm to 
amenity or safety. Subject to the satisfactory completion of the planning obligation, this 
application can be recommended for approval.  
  
RECOMMENDATION  
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning & Regeneration to 
GRANT planning permission subject to:  

a) The satisfactory completion of a S106 planning obligation ensuring that: 

* Contributions are paid to the Borough Council in respect to off-site open 
space, pitches and equipped play in accordance with the Councils adopted 
SPD 

* A financial contribution is paid to the Borough Council towards the provision of 
wheelie bins for the new development  

* Contributions are paid to the County Council towards County education 
facilities in accordance with the Councils adopted SPD 

* 18 units on the site are restricted to affordable housing in perpetuity 

and 

b) Conditions and informatives as set out below: 

Conditions 

 
1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 
  
 Reason :- In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purcha
[...]
ers to take full account of Crime Prevention and Community Safety issues 
throughout the design and construction of any development as an integral part of 
achieving good design.  Applicants are advised that further details of Secured by 
Design and relevant construction specifications can be found at  
www.securedbydesign.com or by contacting the West Mercia Constabulary Crime 
Risk Manager on 01527 586181 

  
 
 
Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because the application is 
classified as ‘major’; the recommendation is that permission be granted subject to a 
planning obligation and because two or more objections have been received. 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 27



Page 28



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 09th July 2014
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  2014/119/COU 
 

Change of use from A3 (Restaurant) to A5 (Takeaway) with associated works 
including new shop front and new exhaust system and extended opening hours 
 
25 Unicorn Hill, Town Centre, Redditch, Worcestershire, B97 4QR   
 
Applicant: Mr Umit Maman 
Expiry Date: 27th June 2014 
Ward: ABBEY 
 

(see additional papers for Site Plan) 
 

The author of this report is David Kelly, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted on 
Tel: 01527 881345 Email: d.kelly@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more information. 
 
Site and Proposal Description 
 
The site comprises an existing vacant unit on the south side of Unicorn Hill with Vine 
Street to the rear. The unit forms part of a utilitarian block probably dating from the 
1960’s.  
 
The proposal relates to a change of use on the ground floor of the premises from A3 
(Restaurant) to A5 (Hot Food Takeaway). The proposal also includes alterations to the 
façade of the premises.  
 
Relevant Policies: 
 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3: 
BBE13 Qualities of Good
[...]
ies.  
 
No objections have been raised from Worcestershire Highways and the site is in a 
sustainable location close to the bus and train station and town centre facilities. It is not 
considered that the proposed use would be more demanding on parking provision than 
the previous restaurant use which could re-open in this capacity at any time in the future.   
 
Conclusion 
 
The proposed A5 use is acceptable in principle in this town centre location and no 
material planning considerations have been raised which would justify withholding 
consent.  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 30



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 09th June 2014
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  
that having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions:  
 
    
1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of permission.  
 
Reason: In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  
 

2) The development hereby approved shall be implemented in accordance with the 
following approved plans and documents: 
 
Drawing No. 1404.103 (Location Plans) 
Drawing No. 1404.101 (Existing and Proposed Floorplans) 
Drawing No. 1404.102 (Proposed Elevations) 
 
Reason: To accurately define the permission for the avoidance of doubt and to 
ensure that the development is satisfactory in appearance in order to safeguard 
the amenities of the area in accordance with Policy B(BE).13 of the Borough of 
Redditch Local Plan No. 3.  
 

3) The use hereby approved shall only open the public between the hours of 11am – 
11pm Monday to Wednesday, 11am – 3am Thursdays to Saturdays and 11am to 
6pm Sundays.  
 
Reason: In the interests of nearby residential amenity and in order to comply with 
Policy B(BE)13 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No. 3. 
 

4) This change of use pertains to the use of the Ground Floor only. 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt.  
 
 

Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to Planning Committee because it proposes the change 
of use to A5 hot food takeaway. As such the application falls outside the scheme of 
delegation to Officers. 
 
Informative ADV.01 (Advertisement Consent needed)  

Agenda Item 6Page 31



Page 32


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	4 Planning Application 2014 /114/FUL - Sainsbury's Supermarkets Ltd, Alvechurch Highway, Enfield, Redditch, Worcestershire B97 6RF
	5 Planning Application 2014/115/FUL - Land adjacent Harris Close, Greenlands, Redditch, Worcestershire
	6 Planning Application 2014/119/COU - 25 Unicorn Hill, Town Centre, Redditch, Worcestershire B97 4QR



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Planning 

Committee 

  

 

9th July 2014 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Andrew Fry (Chair), Councillor Alan Mason (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Joe Baker, Roger Bennett, Natalie Brookes (substituting for 
Councillor Wanda King), Yvonne Smith and David Thain 
 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Steve Edden, Amar Hussain and Ailith Rutt 
 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 Jan Smyth 
 

 
 

7. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Michael Braley,  Andrew Brazier and Wanda King.  
 
 

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 
In respect of Planning Application 2014/115/FUL (Land adjacent 
Harris Close, Greenlands), Councillor Baker requested that his role 
as Ward Councillor for Greenlands, be noted.  
  
 

9. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Planning committee held on 
11th June 2014 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair.  
 
 
 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 
 

9th July 2014 

 

10. PLANNING APPLICATION 2014 /114/FUL – SAINSBURY'S 
SUPERMARKETS LTD, ALVECHURCH HIGHWAY, ENFIELD, 
REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE B97 6RF  
 
Minor extension and alterations to store  
to accommodate relocated restaurant,  
toilets and Explore and Learning concession,  
together with car park alterations and  
improvements 
 
Applicant:  Sainsbury’s Supermarkets Ltd 
 
Mr T Hutton, the Applicant’s Agent, addressed the Committee under 
the Council’s public speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration to GRANT Planning Permission, subject to: 
 
1) the satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Planning 

Obligations ensuring: 
 
a) the creation of a new cycle lane on Fishing Line Road; 

 
b) provision of pedestrian signage; 

 
c) improvement works to Lydham Close underpass; and 

 
2) the Conditions set out on pages 11 to 13 of the report. 
 

11. PLANNING APPLICATION 2014/115/FUL – LAND ADJACENT 
HARRIS CLOSE, GREENLANDS, REDDITCH, 
WORCESTERSHIRE  
 
Erection of 46 dwellings, garages,  
landscaping and associated works (Phase 3) 
 
Applicant:  Mr James Hughes 
 
Mrs K Ventham, the Applicant’s Agent, addressed the Committee 
under the Council’s Public Speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 
 

9th July 2014 

 

and Regeneration Services to GRANT Planning Permission, 
subject to: 
 
1) the satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Planning 

Obligations to ensure that: 
 

a) contributions are paid to the Borough Council towards 
the provision of space, pitches and equipped play in 
accordance with the Council’s adopted Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD); 
 

b) a financial contribution is paid to the Borough Council 
towards the provision of wheelie bins for the new 
development; 
 

c) contributions are paid to the County Council towards 
County education facilities, in accordance with the 
Council’s adopted Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD); 
 

d) 18 units on the site are restricted to affordable housing 
in perpetuity; and  
 

2) the Conditions and Informatives as set out on pages 22 to 
27 of the report. 
 

12. PLANNING APPLICATION 2014/119/COU – 25 UNICORN HILL, 
TOWN CENTRE, REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE B97 4QR  
 
Change of Use from A3 (Restaurant)  
to A5 (Takeaway) with associated works,  
including new shop front, new exhaust  
system and extended opening hours.  
 
Applicant:  Mr Umit Maman 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions set out or referred to on page 31 of the report.  
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.34 pm 

………………………………….. 
            CHAIR  
 


